



Michael Lynn President

Ken Blaker Vice-President

Terrence Gomes Treasurer

Baila Romm Secretary

Jon Liberman
Corresponding Secretary

South Robertson Neighborhoods Council

PO Box 35836 Los Angeles, CA 90035

P: (310) 295-9920 E: info@soronc.org

soronc.org

Motion for the South Robertson Neighborhoods Council to fund \$90 towards the Robertson Recreation Center Facilities Fee for the March 26th SORO NC Elections

Agenda Item: *SGB032423-01* **Date:** March 24, 2023

Proposed By: SORO NC PRESIDENT

Include motion in Consent Agenda?

Background

The LA City Clerk Elections Administrator for the SORO NC sent an email on Thursday March 23rd to alert the SORO NC that there is a funding issue regarding the location for this Sunday's SORO NC Elections.

The Robertson Recreation Center signed the corresponding paperwork and everything had been confirmed. The Elections Division polling place recruitment team always confirms with the polling locations a few days before the election to ensure everything will go to plan. On Thursday, they received a response back from the facility that they have undergone budgetary changes and are no longer be open on Sunday.

The facility is still reserved for the Elections but would require a \$240 dollar fee to cover the cost of Rec Center personnel. The City Clerk can pay up to \$150 for the location. That leaves a \$90 balance that would have to be paid by the SORO NC.

If approved, payment and documentation would not be required before the Election.

Proposed Motion

Motion for the South Robertson Neighborhoods Council to fund \$90 towards the Robertson Recreation Center Facilities Fee for the March 26th SORO NC Elections







Considerations			
Committee review:	Votes For: -	Against:	-
Arguments for:	Arguments against:		